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CHAP. 75 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS 

CHAPTER 75 

AN ACT Repealing the York Beach Village Corporation and the York 
Harbor Village Corporation. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec.!. P. & S. L., 1901, c. 455, repealed. Subject to the provisions of 
section 6 hereof, chapter 455 of the private and special laws of 1901, as 
amended, entitled "An Act to Incorporate the York Beach Village Corpora­
tion," is repealed. 

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1901, c. 481, repealed. Subject to the provisions of 
section 6, chapter 481 of the private and special laws of 1901; as amended, 
entitled "An Act to Incorporate the York Harbor Village Corporation," is 
repealed. 

Sec. 3. Rights, etc. of the York Beach Village Corporation and the York 
Harbor Village Corporation vested in the Town of York. Upon the accep­
tance of this Act as provided in section 6 hereof, all real and personal prop­
erty, or any interests therein, then owned by the York Beach Village Cor­
poration and the York Harbor Village Corporation, together with all ac­
counts receivable, choses in action and all other rights and benefits that may 
be either then due and payable to, or would accrue to, or for the benefit of 
said York Beach Village Corporation and York Harbor Village' Corporation 
but for this Act, shall be and become the property of the Town of York with­
out the payment of any consideration; said town being hereby vested with 
all rights and powers of holding, disposing of or enforcing such rights so 
acquired. 

Sec. 4. Contracts, etc. to be assumed by the Town of York. Upon the 
acceptance of this Act as provided in section 6 hereof, all valid contracts, 
obligations and liabilities of said York Beach Village Corporation and York 
Harbor Village Corporation shall be assumed and performed by the Town of 
York. In regard to contracts, obligations and liabilities of the York Harbor 
Village Corporation the Town of York shall not assume or be liable for any 
contracts, obligations or liabilities of the York Harbor Village Corporation 
incurred on or after May I, 1973. If the York Harbor .Village Corporation is 
abolished pursuant to section 6 and if it incurs debt between May I, 1973 and 
April I, 1974 which remains outstanding on April I, 1974, the York Harbor 
Village Corporation shall remain in existence for the sole purpose of assessing 
and collecting revenues from the estates within its boundaries to pay said 
debt. 

Sec. 5. Existing ordinances to r,emain in force. Upon the acceptance of 
this Act as provided in section 6 hereof, all valid traffic, parking, zoning, 
building and surfing ordinances then in force in either Village Corporation 
shall become valid and enforceable ordinances within the Town of York until 
otherwise amended by the Town of York. 

Sec. 6. Referendum; effective date; certificate to Secretary of State. This 
,Act shall take effect 90 days after the adjournment of the Legislature, only 
for the purpose of presenting its submission to the legal voters of the Town 
of York at a special meeting thereof held on or before January I, 1974, pro-
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viding that the warrant calling such meeting contains an appropriate article 
for that purpose. Said meeting shall be called and conducted according to 
the law governing annual and special meetings of said town, except voting 
on the article relating to this Act shall be accomplished by written ballot to 
be prepared for said meeting by the town clerk. Said town clerk shall pre­
pare proper ballots upon which this action will be reduced to the following 
question: 

"Shall 'An Act Repealing the York Beach Village Corporat.ion and the 
York Harbor Village Corporation' passed by the I06th Legislature be ac­
cepted?" Qualified voters of said town shall record by a cross Or check mark 
placed in the box next to the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. 

This Act shall take effect for all purposes hereof on April I, I974, if ac­
cepted by the inhabitantq of the Town of York by % of the legal voters pres­
ent and voting at said meeting. 

The result of the vote taken at the meeting above specified shall' be de­
clared in open meeting by the municipal officers of said Town of York and a 
certificate of the result of the voting shall be filed by the clerk of said town 
with the Secretary of State. 

Effective October 3, 1973 

CHAPTER 76 

AN ACT to Create Hospital Administrative District NO.4 in Piscataquis, 
Somerset and Penobscot Counties. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become 
effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted 
as emergencies; and 

Whereas, a regional hospital is vitally necessary at the earliest possible 
time to service the needs of the area; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emer­
gency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the' fol­
lowing legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public 
peace, health and safety; now, therefore, 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. Incorporation; purposes. The inhabitants of and the territory with­
in the Towns of Wellington, Monson, Abbot, Parkman, Willimantic, Guilford, 
Sangerville, Bowerbank, Dover-Foxcroft, Sebec, Atkinson, Brownville and Milo 
and the Plantations of Kingsbury, Blanchard, Barnard and Lakeview, all in the 
County of Piscataquis, the Towns of Cambridge and Ripley in the County 
of Somerset, and the Towns of Dexter, Corinna, Garland, Charleston, Brad­
ford and LaGrange, all in the County of Penobscot, or any combination of 
said towns and plantations are constituted and confirmed a body politic and 
corporate to be known as "Hospital Administrative District NO.4" for the 


